the pro forma number of shares of common stock outstanding at December 31, 2009 before giving retroactive effect to this offering.

After giving effect to our sale of 2,400,000 units in this offering, at an assumed initial public offering price of $5.00 per unit, the mid-point of the $4.00 to
$6.00 price range for the offering, less estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2009 would have been $8.6 million, or $1.70 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma
net tangible book value of $2.37 per share, or 355%, to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $3.30 per share, or 66%, to new investors. Dilution per
share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of our common stock in this offering and the net tangible book value
per share of our common stock immediately afterwards, after giving effect to the sale of 2,400,000 shares in this offering at the assumed public offering price of
$5.00 per share and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

The following table illustrates this dilution, assuming no value is attributed to the warrants issued as part of the units, on a per share basis:

Assumed public offering price per share   $5.00
Net tangible book value (deficit) per share before the offering   (0.67)
Impact on net tangible book value per share of this offering   2.37

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering   1.70

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors   $3.30

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option to purchase 360,000 additional units in this offering in full, the pro forma net tangible book value
per share after the offering would be $1.92 per share, the additional and total increase in the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share to existing
stockholders would be $0.22 and $2.56, respectively, per share and the dilution to new investors purchasing common stock in this offering would be $3.08 per
share or 62%.

27

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of December 31, 2009, the differences between the number of shares of common stock owned by